

No. 18-496

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BARRY MICHAELS,
Petitioner,

v.

JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS III,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES,
AND THOMAS E. BRANDON, AS DEPUTY DIRECTOR,
HEAD OF THE BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS AND EXPLOSIVES,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO SUBSTITUTE

Michael E. Zapin
Counsel of Record
20283 State Rd. 7
Suite 400
Boca Raton, FL 33498
(561) 367-1444
michaelezapin@gmail.com

Thomas C. Goldstein
Tejinder Singh
Charles H. Davis
Daniel H. Woofter
Erica Oleszczuk Evans
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 362-0636
tg@goldsteinrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THE MOTION TO SUBSTITUTE.....	1
I. This Court Has The Power To Grant The Motion To Substitute	2
II. This Court Should Decide The Motion To Substitute.....	5
III. Rod Rosenstein Is The Acting Attorney General	13
A. The appointment of Mr. Whitaker is unconstitutional under the Appointments Clause	13
B. The appointment of Mr. Whitaker is illegal under the Attorney General Succession Act	24
CONCLUSION.....	29
TABLE OF APPENDICES	
Appendix A: List of Historical Appointments.....	1a
Appendix B: Historical documents concerning the resignation of Secretary of War Henry Dearborn	
Letter from Henry Dearborn to Thomas Jefferson (Feb. 16, 1809), <i>Founders Online</i> , National Archives, https://founders.archives.gov/ documents/Jefferson/99-01-02-9810	13a
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to the War Department (Feb. 17, 1809), <i>Founders Online</i> , National Archives, https://founders.archives.gov/ documents/Jefferson/99-01-02-9824	14a
Letter from John Smith to Thomas Jefferson (Feb. 17, 1809), <i>Founders Online</i> , National Archives, https://founders.archives.gov/ documents/Jefferson/99-01-02-9825	15a
Dearborn, Henry - Biographical Information, <i>Biographical Directory of the U.S. Congress: 1774-Present</i> , http://bioguide.congress.gov/scripts/ biodisplay.pl?index=d000178	16a
William Gardner Bell, <i>Secretaries of War and Secretaries of the Army</i> 28 (1992) (updated electronically May 22, 2001), https://history.army.mil/books/ Sw-SA/SWSA-Fm.htm	17a
Letter from James Madison to William Eustis (Mar. 7, 1809), <i>Founders Online</i> , National Archives, https://founders.archives.gov/ documents/Madison/03-01-02-0028	22a
Letter from William Eustis to James Madison (Mar. 18, 1809), <i>Founders Online</i> , National Archives, https://founders.archives.gov/ documents/Madison/03-01-02-0070	23a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	4
<i>English v. Trump</i> , 279 F. Supp. 3d 307 (D.D.C. 2018)	29
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	2, 5, 7
<i>Glassroth v. Houston</i> , 299 F. Supp. 2d 1244 (M.D. Ala. 2004).....	3
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962)	5
<i>Hooks v. Kitsap Tenant Support Services, Inc.</i> , 816 F.3d 550 (9th Cir. 2016)	29
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	7
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	6
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 69 (2003)	7, 8
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014)	6
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	10
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995)	7, 8
<i>Terminiello v. Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949)	14
<i>United States v. Eaton</i> , 169 U.S. 331 (1898)	15, 16, 17, 19
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013)	4
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	4

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. II.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3.....	14
U.S. Const. art. III.....	2, 4

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 3347.....	27
5 U.S.C. § 3347(a)(1).....	29
5 U.S.C. § 3349c.....	28
28 U.S.C. § 508.....	13, 25
28 U.S.C. § 508(a).....	26
28 U.S.C. § 508(b).....	26
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	10
50 U.S.C. § 1804.....	9

Regulations

28 C.F.R. pt. 600.....	11
------------------------	----

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 35.3.....	2, 3
Sup. Ct. R. 35.4.....	3

Other Authorities

Sir Arthur Conan Doyle, <i>The Adventure of the Beryl Coronet</i> , in <i>The Adventures of Sherlock Holmes</i> (Wordsworth Classics 1996) (1892).....	13
Memorandum for the Heads of Federal Executive Departments and Agencies and Units of the Executive Office of the President, from Alberto Gonzales, Counsel to the President, <i>Re: Agency Reporting Requirements Under the Vacancies Reform Act</i> (Mar. 21, 2001).....	27
S. Rep. No. 105-250 (1998).....	25
